  AIC1610/AIC1611
High Efficiency Synchronous Step-Up DC/DC
Converter
�
�
�
�
 FEATURES

 TEL: 886-3-5772500  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
 AIC1610/AIC1611
� ORDERING INFORMATION
 AIC1610XX XX
AIC1611XX XX
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
GND
1
3
4
2
8
6
5
7
OUT
LBI
LBO
REF
LX
SHDN
FB
Example: AIC1610COTR
Æ In MSOP-8 Package & Taping &
Reel Packing Type
  AIC1610POTR
Æ In MSOP-8 Lead Free Package &
Taping & Reel Packing Type
Æ
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
PACKAGING TYPE
O: MSOP-8
C: COMMERCIAL
P: LEAD FREE COMMERCIAL
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage (OUT to GND)  8.0V
Switch Voltage (LX to GND)   VOUT+ 0.3V
 , LBO to GND  6.0V SHDN
LBI, REF, FB, to GND  VOUT+0.3V
Switch Current (LX)    -1.5A to +1.5A
Output Current (OUT)    -1.5A to +1.5A
Operating Temperature Range  -40°C ~ +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature  125°C
Storage Temperature Range   -65°C ~150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 Sec.)  260°C
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
� TEST CIRCUIT
Refer to Typical Application Circuit.
  2
 AIC1610/AIC1611
� ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VIN=2.0V, VOUT=3.3V, FB=VOUT, TA=25°C, unless
otherwise specified.) (Note1)
PARAMETER  TEST CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Minimum Input Voltage   0.7  V
Operating Voltage  1.1  5.5 V
Start-Up Voltage RL=3KΩ (Note2)  0.8 1.1 V
Start-Up Voltage Tempco   -2  mV/°C
Output Voltage Range VIN<VOUT 1.8  5.5
Output Voltage FB = VOUT 3.17 3.3 3.43 V
AIC1610 300 350  FB=OUT
(VOUT =3.3V) AIC1611 150 300
AIC1610 180 230
Steady State Output Current
(Note 3) FB=GND
(VOUT =5.0V) AIC1611 90 160